RESOLUTION 2017- 333

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, COUNTY OF OCEAN STATE OF NEW JERSEY, AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR EMERGENCY REPAIRS FOR WELL MOTOR AND PUMP TO WELL #9

WHEREAS, an emergency repair was required due to a pump and shaft failure; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Barnegat has a prior working relationship with the service department at A.C. Schultes Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Township of Barnegat has awarded a contract to A.C. Schultes, Inc. for the aforementioned repairs; and

WHEREAS, the Manager of Municipal Operations has addressed this emergency in communication with the Administrator and the CFO for the necessity for immediate repairs to Well 9, which could adversely affect the safety of Township residents, and therefore has authorized A.C. Schultes, Inc., to make the necessary repairs on an emergency basis; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to N.J.S.A.40A:11-6 a contract may be negotiated or awarded for a contracting unit without public advertising for bids and bidding therefor, when an emergency affecting the public health, safety or welfare requires the immediate delivery of goods or the performance of services; and

WHEREAS, this emergency contract has value in excess of \$17,500.00; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that sufficient funding exists for this purpose.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Township Committee of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean State of New Jersey does hereby authorize payment in the amount of \$22,750.00 for emergency repairs to Well #9 and made by A.C. Schultes Inc., with a properly executed purchase order and in compliance with all Local Public Contracts Laws.

A copy of this resolution shall be forwarded to the Municipal Administrator, Chief Financial Officer, Water Sewer Department and any other interested party

- (a) Honorable Albert Bille, Mayor;
- (b) Martin Lisella, Township Administrator;
- (c) Jerry J. Dasti, Esquire;
- (d) Tom Lombarski, CFO, Township of Barnegat.
- (e) Roger Budd, Water Sewer department

TOWNSHIP OF BARNEGAT, NEW JERSEY CERTIFICATION AS TO THE AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

I, Thomas Lombarski, Chief Financial Officer, do hereby certify that with respect to awarding a contract to A.C. Schultes, Inc., 664 S. Everson Avenue, Woodbury Heights NJ 08097 for the repairs to the Township's motor & pump to Well #9 in the amount of \$22,750.00

THE FUNDS ARE AVAILABLE IN THE	FOLLOWING:
APPROPRIATION: W-08-55-559-550 W-08-55-560-550 W-08-55-582-571	\$ 1.00
SIGNATURE:	
Thomas Lombarski	, CFO
CERTIFICATION	
of New Jersey do hereby certify that	al Clerk of the Township of Barnegat, County of Ocean, State the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Barnegat reld in the Municipal Complex, 900 W. Bay Avenue, Barnegat
	Michele Rivers, RMC Township Clerk